Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Manjit Singh, (M:7696282813) S/o Sh Sohan Singh P

	Complainant
Vs	·
	Respondent
CC No. 285 of 2019	•

Present:

- (i) Sh.Manjit Singh the complainant
- (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Vishal Sharma , Advocate on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.06.2019.

- 2. The complainant states that no information has been given to him so far
- 3. Respondent states that the Verka Milk Plant is not covered under the RTI Act 2005.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is observed that it is complicated case and requires adjudication by the Larger Bench/Full Bench.
- 5. In view of the foregoing, the case file is sent to Deputy Registrar for placing the same before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner for appropriate orders.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) Chandigarh Dated: 28.08.2019 **State Information Commissioner**

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Manjit Singh,(M:7696282813) S/o Sh Sohan Singh, House No.388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala

.....Complainant

۷s

Public Information Officer, O/o General Manager, Verka Milk Plant, Amritsar

.....Respondent

CC No. 287 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh.Manjit Singh the complainant
- (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Vishal Sharma , Advocate on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.06.2019.

- 2. The complainant states that no information has been given to him so far
- 3. Respondent states that the Verka Milk Plant is not covered under the RTI Act 2005.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is observed that it is complicated case and requires adjudication by the Larger Bench/Full Bench.
- 5. In view of the foregoing, the case file is sent to Deputy Registrar for placing the same before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner for appropriate orders.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 28.08.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Smt. Tarsem Devi, W.	o Late Shri Vakil Singh	
R/o Vill. Lahri PO Rati	angarh, Tehsil & Distt.Pathankot	Complainant
	Vs	
1.Public Information	Officer,	
O/o District Social Sec	curity Officer	
Gurdaspur – 143521	•	
Registered post:	2.Public Information Officer o/o CDPO, Pathankot	
	,	Respondent

CC.No. 160 of 2019

_Present:

- (i) None is present on behalf of the complainant
- (ii) For the respondent : Smt. Parveen Kumari, CDPO-cum-PIO and Sh.Sohan Lal, Clerk

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous orders dated 02.07.2019 vide which PIO,o/o CDPO,Pathankot was impleaded as respondent no. 2.

- 2. Today the complainant is absent. She has sent an email stating that she is unable to appear before the Commission
- 3. Respondent no.1 is absent today. Respondent no. 2 states that the information is lying with the respondent no. 1.
- 4. To clarify the matter both the respondents i.e. Respondent no. 1 and Respondent no.2 are directed to come present in the Deputy Commissioner office, Pathankot to be heard through video conference facility on **16.09.2019 at 11.00 AM** for further proceedings. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 28.08.2019 (Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manjit Singh, S/o Shri Sohan Singh House No. 358/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala

Complainant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o General Manager, Verka Milk Plant Bathinda

.....Respondent

CC No. 101 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh.Manjit Singh the complainant
- (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Vishal Sharma , Advocate on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.05.2019.

- 2. The complainant states that no information has been given to him so far
- 3. Respondent states that the Verka Milk Plant is not covered under the RTI Act 2005.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is observed that it is complicated case and requires adjudication by the Larger Bench/Full Bench.
- 5. In view of the foregoing, the case file is sent to Deputy Registrar for placing the same before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner for appropriate orders.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 28.08.2019

(Preety Chawla)
State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Manjit Singh, S/o Shri Sohan Singh House No. 358/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala

Complainant

۷s

Public Information Officer, o/o General Manager, Verka Milk Plant Gurdaspur

......Respondent

CC No. 85 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh.Manjit Singh the complainant
- (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Vishal Sharma , Advocate on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.05.2019.

- 2. The complainant states that no information has been given to him so far
- 3. Respondent states that the Verka Milk Plant is not covered under the RTI Act 2005.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is observed that it is complicated case and requires adjudication by the Larger Bench/Full Bench.
- 5. In view of the foregoing, the case file is sent to Deputy Registrar for placing the same before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner for appropriate orders.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 28.08.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh Manjit Singh,(M:7696282813) S/o Sh Sohan Singh, House No.388/3, Dhandholian Road, Patiala

......Complainant Vs

Public Information Officer, O/o General Manager, Verka Milk Plant, Amritsar

.....Respondent

CC No. 286 of 2019

Present:

- (i) Sh.Manjit Singh the complainant
- (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Vishal Sharma , Advocate on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 04.06.2019.

- 2. The complainant states that no information has been given to him so far
- 3. Respondent states that the Verka Milk Plant is not covered under the RTI Act 2005.
- 4. After hearing the respondent and going through the case file, it is observed that it is complicated case and requires adjudication by the Larger Bench/Full Bench.
- 5. In view of the foregoing, the case file is sent to Deputy Registrar for placing the same before the Hon'ble Chief Information Commissioner for appropriate orders.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 28.08.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Er. Satnam Singh,		
#B-10, Industrial Area,		
Nawanshaher		Appellant
	Vs	
Public Information Officer,		
O/o Milkfed,		
SCO 153-55, Sector-34,		
Chandigarh		
First Appellate Authority –cum		
O/o The Punjab State Co-operative Milk		
Procedure Federation Ltd.,		
SCO: 153-155, Sector 34A, Chandigarh		Respondent

AC.No. 3778 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh. Satnam Singh the appellant

(ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 30.05.2019.

- 2. The appellant states that no reply has been given by the respondents so far.
- 3. The respondent is absent today.
- 4. Last opportunity is given to the respondent to appear before the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act will be initiated. He is also directed to bring complete information in the Commission office on the next date of hearing.
- 5. To come up on 19.09.2019 at 11.00 AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 28.08.2019 State Information Commissioner

Ph: 0172-2864117, Email: - psic27@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Sat Pal Sahotra, # 309, (Behind SBI), Village Sarangpur Chandigarh

Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Assistant Registrar cooperative Societies, Mohali First Appellate Authority o/o Assistant Registrar cooperative Societies, Mohali

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1977 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh.Sat Pal Sahotra the appellant

(ii) For the respondent : Sh. Jasvinder Singh, ARCS, Mohali

ORDER

The appellant Sh. Sat Pal Sahotra states that he has received the information from the PIO, o/o A.R. Cooperative Societies, Mohali and is satisfied.

2. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is left, the appeal filed by the appellant is therefore **disposed of and closed.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh (Preety Chawla)
Dated: 28.08.2019 State Information Commissioner